This file is provided FREE OF CHARGE from the
electromaniacs.com community
You are free to distribute this file to other persons
who needs it , but without of charge
Also on http://electromaniacs.com  you can find
thousands  of service manuals , schematics free of
charge

performance, the amplifier should be used with
black-current control.
3. Ordering Information
Package Type
Number Name Description Version
TDA6107Q DBS9MPF
Plastic DIL-bent-SIL medium power package with fin; 9
leads
SOT111-1
4. Block Diagram
 Fig. 19 Block Diagram (One Amplifier Shown)
5. Refer to Table 9 about Functions and Data of the IC’s Each Pin.
17
SERVICE MANUAL
IC DATA AND WAVEFORMS OF KEY POINTS (continued)
HEF4052
Dual 4-channel Analog Multiplexer/Demultiplexer
1. Description
The HEF4052 is a dual 4-channel analog
multiplexer/demultiplexer with common
channel select logic. Each
multiplexer/demultiplexer has four independent
inputs/outputs (Y0 to Y3) and a common
input/output (Z). The common channel select
logic includes two address inputs (A0 and A1)
and an active LOW enable input ( E ).
Both multiplexers/demultiplexers contain four
bidirectional analog switches, each with one
side connected to an independent input/output
(Y0 to Y3) and the other side connected to a
common input/output(Z).
With E  LOW, one of the four switches is selected
(low impedance ON-state) by A0 and A1. With E
HIGH, all switches are in the high impedance
OFF-state, independent of A0 and A1. VDD and Vss
are the supply voltage connections for the digital
control inputs (A0, A1 and E ). The VDD to Vss
range is 3 to 15 V. The analog inputs/outputs (Y0 to
Y3, and Z) can swing between VDD as a positive
limit and VEE as a negative limit.
VDD-VEE may not exceed 15 V.
For operation as a digital multiplexer/
demultiplexer, VEE is connected to VSS (typically
ground).
2. Block Diagrams
Fig. 20 Functional Diagram
Fig. 21 Pinning Diagram
Pinning
YOA to Y3A      Independent inputs/outputs
YOB to Y3B      Independent inputs/outputs
AO  A1         Address inputs
E              Enable input (active LOW)
ZA  ZB         Common inputs/outputs
Family data,
lDD LIMITS category MSI
See Family Specifications
HEF4052P (N):  16-lead DIL; plastic
                 (SOT38-1)
HEF4052D (F)  16-lead DIL; ceramic
                 (cerdip)
                 (SOT74)
HEF4052T (D):  16-lead SO; plastic
                 (SOT109-1)
(): Package Designator North America
18
SERVICE MANUAL